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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0157 
Address 85 Rowntree Street BIRCHGROVE   
Proposal Lower ground, ground, first and second floor alterations and 

additions to existing semi-detached dwelling, new swimming pool 
and associated works 

Date of Lodgement 09 March 2023 
Applicant Angela C Biddle 
Owner Angela C Biddle 

Andrew J Biddle 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $450,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 for FSR variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Departure with FSR, Landscaped Area and Site Coverage 
Development Standards 
Impact on Heritage Conservation Area 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  

 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject 
Site 

 

Objectors 
 N 

Notified 
Area 

 

Supporters 
  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 379 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for lower ground, ground, 
first and second floor alterations and additions to existing semi-detached dwelling, new 
swimming pool and associated works at 85 Rowntree Street Birchgrove. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Departure with FSR, Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standards 
• Impact on Heritage Conservation Area. 

 
The non-compliances with the FSR, Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development 
standards are acceptable on merit pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). The assessment of the Section 4.6 justification 
concludes that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case 
and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the R1 zone in which the development is to be carried out.  
 
The proposed rear additions are acceptable on heritage grounds as it will not detract from the 
heritage significance of the Town of Waterview Heritage Conservation Area, and subject to 
condition regarding materials and finishes, will accord with Clause 5.10 of the IWLEP 2022 
and the relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
(LDCP 2013). 
 
With consideration of the above and other matters discussed in this assessment report, the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The development proposal seeks approval for the following works: 
 

• Partial demolition of the rear ground floor. 
• Creation of a lower ground floor under the existing Level 1 Balcony Level. 
• Reconstruction of the Level 1 rear roof   
• Extension of width of the attic level bay window element commensurate with the 

adjoining attached terrace. 
• Reconfiguration of the internal stair. 
• Internal alterations to rear portion of ground floor, Level 1 and attic level. 
• Construction of a new pool to the rear existing paved courtyard and associated  

Earthworks and landscaping. 
 
The above additions result in an increase in Gross Floor Area (GFA) from 108m2 to 129m2. 
This equates to a non-compliance with the FSR development standard of 14m2 or 12%. 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located at 85 Rowntree Street, Birchgrove, legally described as Lot 1 in DP 
730620. The site provides a total area of 115m2 with a front boundary dimension of 5.035m 
and side boundary dimensions of 22.86m. The subject site is located on the southern side of 
Rowntree Street and is regular (rectangular) in shape.  
 
A 0.435m wide Right of Footway shared with No. 83 Rowntree Street is located along the 
western boundary from the front roughly up to the middle of the site. The property shares a 
party wall to the western boundary with No. 83 Rowntree Street. 
 
The site accommodates an attached Victorian style two storey semi-detached terrace with 
attic accommodation of rendered and painted brick construction. The dwelling presents as two 
storeys to the street with a metal deck roof and a chimney. Nos. 85 and 83 are a matching 
pair of Victorian semi-detached terrace dwellings. The dwelling presents as three storeys to 
the rear, accommodated by the fall in topography from street to the rear boundary of 
approximately 1.4 metres.  
 
Surrounding properties are residential in nature and comprise a mix of single, two and three 
storey dwellings. 
 
The site is located within the Town of Waterview Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). The site 
does not accommodate any trees or significant vegetation or quantifiable deep soil.  
 

 
Figure 1 – Land use zoning map (subject site outlined in yellow) 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 381 

  
Figure 2 – Street view of subject site (Left) Figure 3 – Rear view of subject site 

(southern aspect) 

  
Figure 4 - Rear elevation of subject site 
(northern aspect  

Figure 5 – Rear side elevation of No. 83 
Rowntree Street 

 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications pertaining to surrounding properties.  
 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 382 

Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2022/0041 Alterations and additions to existing semi-detached 

dwelling, new pool and associated works 
Advice Issued - 
22/03/2022 

DA/270/96 Addition of an ensuite bathroom at first floor level   Approved – 
10/12/1996 

BA/96/871 Building approval associated with DA/ 270/96  Approved – 
01/04/1997 

 
Surrounding Properties 
 
83 Rowntree Street Birchgrove 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2014/586 Alterations and additions to the existing 

dwelling, including rear extensions at 
ground, first and second floor levels, 
and removal of trees. 

Approved – 14/04/2015 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
Nil 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 2 Coastal management 
 
The SEPP aims to ensure that future coastal development is appropriate and sensitive to its 
coastal location and category.  
The proposed development will not adversely affect any coastal processes or values.  
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
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“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state

(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is
proposed to be carried out, and

(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated
before the land is used for that purpose.”

In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site. There is also no 
indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines within 
Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is no indication of 
contamination.  

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004 

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 
2021 

Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas 

The protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives effect to the local 
tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application does not seek to remove any significant vegetation from within the site and 
Council land.  
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP and DCP. 

Chapter 6 Water Catchments 

While the site is located in the Sydney Harbour Catchment, the site is not located in a 
foreshores and waterways area and raises no issues that will be contrary to the provisions of 
this part of the SEPP.  

5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the IWLEP 2022: 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives
• Section 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent
• Section 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1
• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of Floor Space Ratio and Site Area
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards
• Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation
• Section 6.1 – Acid Sulfate Soils
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater Management
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Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 -General Residential under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines 
the development as alterations and additions to a Dwelling House which is permissible with 
consent in the zone. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 17.25 
sqm 
 

0% or 0sqm 17.25 sqm 
or 100% 

No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 69 sqm 

 

61.74% or 71sqm 2.9sqm or 
2% 

No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   1:1 or 115sqm 

1.1:1 or 129sqm 14 sqm or 
12% 

No 

 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Section 4.3C(3)(a) – Landscaped area and Section 4.3C(3)(b) – Site Coverage  
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 

 
Section 4.3C(3)(a) – Landscaped area and Section 4.3C(3)(b) – Site Coverage 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the minimum landscaped area and maximum site coverage 
development standards under Section 4.3C of the IWLEP 2022.  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The non-compliance is defined by existing site conditions. 
• Due to the small lot size and existing front setback, the existing landscaping to the front 

setback zone is <1m and hence is not counted as landscape area under the LEP. 
• Due to the dimensional constraints of the existing rear courtyard, narrow planters are 

proposed along the boundary fences similar to the existing condition, albeit with 
improved porosity by virtue of being at ground level rather than raised. 
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• The non-compliance achieves a functional rear courtyard space for provision of both 
rear paving (entertainment) and a small pool, providing amenity for a family with two 
children.  

• The application of the subject LEP clause is considered unreasonable and 
unnecessary considering the site is only 115m2 in size and the existing landscaping 
area compliance is being retained as is. 

• The application of the subject LEP clause is considered unreasonable and 
unnecessary considering the site is only 115m2 in size and the existing coverage is 
non-compliant. 

• There are no adverse additional environmental grounds that the non-compliance 
causes, in consideration of the fact that the status quo is retained. 

• The application is in the public interests by way of encouraging the retention of families 
within the area by provision of an outdoor courtyard with the amenity of both outdoor 
seating area and a small pool for summer enjoyment by the family. 
The proposal does not impact on the public domain view, bulk and scale of the building. 
The streetscape and roofscape presentation are retained. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 
2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development improves the amenity of the rear private open space and 
results in an overall development which provides for the housing needs of the 
occupants. 

• The proposed works are sited to the rear, retaining the garden setting as viewed from 
the streetscape and provides for a residential development that maintains the 
character of built and natural features in the surrounding area. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the landscaped area and site coverage development standard, in accordance 
with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The development improves upon a rear landscaped courtyard for the use and 
enjoyment of residents. 

• The works maintain a contiguous rear landscaped corridor between adjoining 
properties. 

• The existing dwelling has 0m2 of quantifiable landscaped area under the respective 
definition where all areas of landscaping have a dimension in width of less than 1m. 

• The narrow site constraints do not lend to providing any significant deep soil or canopy 
tree planting in the rear courtyard, and the proposed development does not change 
the deep soil provision on the site.  

• The proposed development promotes the desired character of the distinctive 
neighbourhood. 

• The departures do not contribute to any bulk and scale and amenity impacts to 
neighbouring properties.  

• The development provides a compliant quantum of private open space. 
• There are no proposed changes to the front setback garden thus the proposal will 

maintain the streetscape setting. 
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The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the landscaped area and site coverage 
development standard and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development standard under 
Section 4.4 of the IWLEP 2022.  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the Floor Space Ratio development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed works relates to a minor increase in floor area by virtue of building out 
the lower ground floor to align with both the existing balcony to Level 1 and to align 
with the bulk and form of No. 83, which is an adjoining semi attached dwelling. 

• The proposed works is considered compatible with both the existing residential 
character and the future desired character. 

• The modest increase allows for a 2nd living area in support of a growing family of 4, 
with (due to a compact site area), there being limited living space at present. The result 
is a family home of 123.8m2 in size which is small by many current standards. As such 
the planning has been designed to: 

­ Maximise efficiency of the floor plate by way of creating an economic stair 
configuration. At present, the stair voids in the existing dwelling are 8.6m2 in 
area within the existing footprint. The new scheme has a more efficient stair 
configuration that over the same levels includes 7.4m2 of void. In other words 
of the 3m2 of the increased GFA, 1.2m2 is by way of creating a more efficient 
stair layout.  

­ As a result, only 1.8m2 of additional GFA is due to the lower ground floor 
extension. 

­ The lower ground floor creates a logical connection to the external rear 
courtyard, encouraging outdoor living and enjoyment for the occupants. 

• The additional floor area sits within the existing building bulk and scale in relation to 
adjoining buildings. 

• The non-compliance is only 2.5% increase over and above the existing condition. 
• The proposal does not impact on the public domain view, bulk and scale of the building. 

The streetscape and roofscape presentation are retained. 
 

The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
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It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 
2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed development will continue to provide for the housing needs of the 
community. 

• The proposal provides a residential development that maintains the character of built 
and natural features in the surrounding area. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The development provides for an appropriate development density in light of the site 
constraints (i.e small lot area, narrow site, HCA) which is reflective of that in the locality. 

• The numerical departure does not contribute to any bulk and scale and amenity 
impacts to neighbouring properties, with particular regard for solar access, view 
sharing, visual and acoustic privacy.  

• The development maintains a rear landscape corridor between adjoining properties. 
• The development improves connectivity of internal living areas of the dwelling and rear 

private open space by virtue of the new lower ground floor. 
• The proposal will not remove any existing canopy tress or significant vegetation to 

accommodate the additions. 
• The proposed development promotes the desired character of the distinctive 

neighbourhood. 
• There are no proposed changes to the front dwelling façade thus the proposal will 

maintain the streetscape setting. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio, landscaped area and site 
coverage development standard and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject property at 85 Rowntree Street, Birchgrove, is a contributory dwelling located 
within the Town of Waterview Heritage Conservation Area (C31 in Schedule 5 of the IWLEP 
2022). 
 
Council’s Heritage Officer has reviewed the proposal and has provided the following 
(summarised) comments: 

• Wall nibs are proposed to be retained between the existing dining and kitchen. This 
will ensure the existing layout remains legible as part of the proposal.  

• The original timber staircase is not being retained in its current location and the 
remaining existing layout of the terrace on the ground and first floor levels are not being 
retained. Though not a positive heritage outcome, the loss of the demolition of the 
original staircase and the changes to the internal layout will not be visible form the 
public domain.  

• The original first floor plan has already been altered from its original.  Therefore, it will 
not impact on the significance of the Town of Waterview HCA.  
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• The proposed alterations and additions will not increase the overall height of the 
existing building form. Increased bulk to the rear resulting from the addition is 
acceptable because it will not be visible from the public domain. 

• A legend has been provided for proposed materials, though does not specifically state 
what these are. It is recommended that a condition be included requiring colours and 
materials to match those on the existing dwelling.  

• The void proposed over the new lounge proposed on the lower ground floor would 
normally not be supported to remove unnecessary bulk to the addition. Given it is 
located to the rear of the site and will not be visible from the public domain, it is 
acceptable in this instance. 

 
With consideration of the above, the proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it 
will not detract from the heritage significance of the Town of Waterview Heritage Conservation 
Area, subject to a condition which requires that the proposed colours and materials match 
those used on the existing dwelling. Accordingly, the development accords with Clause 5.10 
Objectives in the IWLEP 2022 and the relevant objectives and controls in the LDCP 2013. 
 
Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
 
The proposed development will require a maximum of 2.1m of excavation to accommodate to 
the proposed swimming pool and pump out tank in the rear courtyard. The proposed new 
lower ground floor will require less than 1m of excavation.  
 
The proposed earthworks are acceptable subject to conditions to minimise impact to 
neighbouring properties including provision of an integrated structural and geotechnical report 
and structural plans and dilapidation reports pre and post construction.  
 
Section 6.3 – Stormwater Management 
 
Subject to standard conditions, the proposal will not result in any significant runoff to adjoining 
properties or the environment. 
 
5(c) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no draft EPIs pertaining to the proposal.  
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the LDCP 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes, as conditioned 

– see discussion 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 389 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, as conditioned 
– see discussion 
under Part 5(a)(iii)- 
Section 5.10 – 
Heritage 
Conservation 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C.2.2.2.6: Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes – see 

discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see 

discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes – see 

discussion 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes -– see 

discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see 

discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes – see 

discussion 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, as conditioned 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
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E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and Additions and C.2.2.2.6: Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
The proposed alterations and additions to the existing dwelling meet the objectives and 
requirements of C1.3 and C2.2.2.6 as it is considered the proposed development: 
 

• Retains the original façade and retains the integrity of the original elevation treatment 
and roof form. 

• Complements the scale, form and materials of the streetscape including wall height 
and roof form. 

• Is sited to the rear of the existing dwelling and will not be readily visible from the public 
domain, thus retaining the streetscape presentation and heritage significance of the 
pair of terrace dwellings. 

• Is compatible with neighbourhood character, including prevailing site layout. 
• Protects existing residential amenity, including the retention of adequate private open 

space and ensuring adequate sunlight, natural ventilation and privacy to surrounding 
dwellings. 

• Will not obstruct any significant views. 
• Subject to conditions, will provide appropriate materials and finishes sympathetic to 

the streetscape, desired future neighbourhood character and the surrounding HCA.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
This part of the DCP contains Building Location Zone (BLZ) and Side Setback controls which 
aim to control, inter-alia, bulk and scale and overshadowing impacts, as well as ensure that 
the pattern of development in the street is not adversely affected. The proposal complies with 
both the rear BLZ and side setback controls summarised in the following: 
 
Building Location Zone 
 
The proposal seeks a new lower floor level and subsequent extension of the ground floor rear 
alignment and minor extension of width to the attic level to the rear of the existing dwelling. 
 
The proposed lower ground, ground and attic level rear extensions generally align with the 
rear equivalent setbacks of the main building lines of the immediate adjoining dwellings at 
Nos. 83 and 87 Rowntree Street (which have a similar orientation to the subject site) and the 
additions will not result in any undue or adverse bulk and scale, visual privacy, view loss or 
solar access impacts to neighbouring properties.  
 
Furthermore, the rear additions are sited to the rear of the existing dwelling and will not be 
readily visible from the public domain, thus retaining the streetscape presentation and heritage 
significance of the pair of terrace dwellings and provides for a development which is 
compatible with neighbourhood character, including prevailing site layout. 
 
Accordingly, the proposal complies with the BLZ controls and objectives.  
 
Side Setbacks  
 
The existing dwelling is built to the eastern boundary and setback circa 435mm to 
accommodate a Right of Footway with No. 83 Rowntree Street from the western boundary.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 
 

PAGE 391 

The proposed rear lower ground floor seeks to maintain a nil setback to the eastern side 
boundary and provide a nil setback a to the western side boundary whilst maintaining the Right 
of Footway located towards the front up to the centre of the site.  
 
The rear ground floor void beneath the first floor rear balcony and above the new lower ground 
living area is setback from both side boundaries by a minimum of 840mm and complies with 
the sliding scale requirements of the side setback control.   
 
The proposed minor extension to the width of the rear attic level bay window will continue to 
align with the rear alignment that of the south-western neighbouring property at 83 Rowntree 
Street and will not breach the side setback requirements.  
 
Accordingly, the proposal is acceptable with regard to the side setback controls and objectives.  
 
C3.8 Private Open Space  
 
In accordance with the relevant Pre-DA advice, the private open space (POS) provision has 
been amended through an increase in the lower ground floor rear setback. The rear private 
open space dimesons are 3.2m in depth and circa 5m in width and provides for a compliant 
quantum of POS (16m2). 
 
Furthermore, the proposed new lower ground floor level enables the POS to be directly 
connected to the internal living areas of the dwelling, improving amenity for occupants.  
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The following Solar Access controls of Part C3.9 of the LDCP 2013 apply with regard  
to neighbouring properties: 
 
Living Room Glazing 
 

• C13 Where the surrounding allotments are orientated north/south and the dwelling has 
north facing glazing serving the main living room, ensure a minimum of three hours 
solar access is maintained between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice; and 

• C15 Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, 
no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
Private Open Space 
 

• C16 - Where surrounding dwellings have south facing private open space ensure solar 
access is retained for two hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area during 
the winter solstice; and 

• C17 - Where surrounding dwellings have north facing private open space ensure solar 
access is retained for three hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area 
during the winter solstice during the winter solstice; and 

• C19 - Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
Solar access diagrams in plan have been provided for mid-winter at hourly intervals between 
9am and 3pm. The proposed extension to the rear is limited to the ground and new lower 
ground floor only, thus the new shadows cast are minimal and generally reflect that of the 
existing development.   
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Additional shadows are cast from the lower ground floor awning, however, maintains solar 
access between 9am and 12pm to the private open space of No. 83 Rowntree Street before 
both properties are self-shadowed by existing development. 
 
Between 12pm-2pm, additional shadows are cast as result of the minor expansion of the attic 
floor rear dormer to the southern adjoining properties rear (north facing) POS located at 64 
and 66 Short Street, however this impact is negligible, reflective of the minor extension and 
will not result in non-compliance where a minimum of three hours of unobstructed solar access 
will be retained.  
 
Accordingly, the proposal is acceptable with respect to the objectives and requirements of this 
Part. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The proposed living room to the new lower ground floor is orientated towards the rear POS 
and any overlooking will be obscured by existing side boundary fencing.  
 
Highlight windows are proposed to the ground floor eastern and western side elevations. This 
glazing services a void to the lower ground floor. This glazing is setback from the side 
boundaries by 1m and has a sill height of 2.9m, hence maintain visual privacy to neighbouring 
properties. 
 
New glazing is proposed to the attic level rear dormer along the western elevation however 
will not directly overlook the neighbouring properties private open space or living rooms 
windows located at 87 and 83 Rowntree Street Birchgrove. 
 
Privacy screens are proposed to a portion of both the Eastern and Western side elevations of 
the existing first floor rear balcony to improve visual privacy to neighbouring properties.  
 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
The proposal maintains the residential use of the existing dwelling and no adverse acoustic 
impacts are expected to arise as result of the proposed alterations and additions.  
 
The proposed pool pump and equipment is located in the rear sub-floor of the dwelling. A 
standard condition of consent will be imposed which requires the proposed pool pump and 
equipment to be provided in suitable acoustic housing to minimise impact to neighbouring 
properties.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
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5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
No submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers: 
 
Referral  Comment  
Heritage  Acceptable subject to condition requiring a schedule of materials and 

finishes to match those of the existing dwelling. Refer to Part 5(a)(iii) 
Section 5.10 – Heritage Conservation for detailed heritage comments.  

Engineering  Acceptable subject to conditions 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $4,500 would be required for the 
development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contribution Plan 2023. A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013  
 
The development, as proposed and as conditioned, will not result in any significant impacts 
on the amenity of the adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to 
be in the public interest.   
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the landscape area, site coverage and floor space ratio development standards is 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0157 
for lower ground, ground, first and second floor alterations and additions to existing 
semi-detached dwelling, new swimming pool and associated works at 85 Rowntree 
Street, BIRCHGROVE, subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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